up your Entitlement to New Shares under the Offer by the Closing Date, the Offer

to you will lapse.

3.7 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 May 2023 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at 31 May 2023 shown below have been prepared on the basis

of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming that the Company

has received all funds under the Placement, all Entitlements are accepted, no

Options are exercised or Performance Rights converted prior to the Record Date

and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards appliable to

annual financial statements.

Unaudited

31 May 2023

Placement

(T1)

Entitlement

& Placement

(T2)

Unaudited

Proforma

Balance

Sheet

$ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  234,960 205,046 1,554,620 1,994,626

Trade and other

receivables  62,849 – – 62,849

Other financial assets  54,237 – – 54,237

Total current assets  352,046 205,046 1,554,620 2,111,712

Non-current assets

Other receivables  61,230 – – 61,230

Property, plant and

equipment  104,598 – – 104,598

5193-05/3239116 8

Unaudited

31 May 2023

Placement

(T1)

Entitlement

& Placement

(T2)

Unaudited

Proforma

Balance

Sheet

$ $ $ $

Right of Use asset 36,856 – – 36,856

Capitalised exploration

and evaluation

expenditure

8,395,745 – – 8,395,745

Total non-current assets 8,598,429 – – 8,598,429

Total assets 8,950,475 205,046 1,554,620 10,710,141

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 195,863 – – 195,863

Provisions 64,462 – – 64,462

Lease liability 37,077 – – 37,077

Total current liabilities 297,402 – – 297,402

Non-current liabilities

Provisions – – – –

Lease liability – – – –

Total non-current liabilities – – – –

Total liabilities 297,402 – – 297,402

Net assets 8,653,073 205,046 1,554,620 10,412,739

Equity

Issued capital 1 11,118,909 340,015 1,554,620 13,013,544

Reserves 1,240,728 – – 1,240,728

Accumulated losses (3,706,564) (134,969) – (3,841,533)

Total equity 8,653,073 205,046 1,554,620 10,412,739

 Notes: The figures do not include accounting adjustments. The audited figures may differ based

on the adjustments made.

1. The following pro forma transactions are yet to occur, but are proposed to occur

immediately before or following completion of the Rights Issue:

(a) the issue of 12,057,261 Shares at $0.03 per Share to be issued under the Company's

Listing Rule 7.1 to unrelated sophisticated investors to raise $361,718, and the payment

of associated fees under Placement (T1);

(b) the issue of 37,942,739 Shares at $0.03 per Share subject to shareholder approval to

unrelated sophisticated investors and Mr Allan Kelly to raise $1,138,282, and the

[…]

entitlement as shown by the table in section 3.10; and

(c) in respect of any shortfall, those Shares will be issued to the Underwriter

(and any of its sub-underwriters) under the Shortfall Offer.  However, the

Company will only issue such Shares pursuant to the allocation policy as

set out in Section 4.6. The Company, in consultation with the Underwriter,

will ensure that the Offer (including equitable dispersion of any Shortfall

Securities) complies with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Corporations

Act and is otherwise consistent with the policy guidelines contained in

ASIC Regulatory Guide 6 and Takeovers Panel Guidance Note 17.

3.10 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 16.67% (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder
Holding as at

Record date

Approximate %

at Record

Date1

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if Offer

not taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder

1
10,000,000 10.82% 2,000,000 10,000,000 9.01%

Shareholder

2
5,000,000 5.41% 1,000,000 5,000,000 4.51%

Shareholder

3
1,500,000 1.62% 300,000 1,500,000 1.35%

Shareholder

4
400,000 0.43% 80,000 400,000 0.36%

Shareholder

5
50,000 0.05% 10,000 50,000 0.05%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 92,439,004 Shares (assumes that the first tranche of

Shares under the Placement has been issued) at the date of this Offer Document.

5193-05/3239116  11

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the

underwriting and Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some

or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each

Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

3.11 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.